

No. 22-1078

In The Supreme Court of the United States

WARNER CHAPPELL MUSIC, INC., AND ARTIST
PUBLISHING GROUP, LLC, PETITIONERS,

v.

SHERMAN NEALY AND MUSIC SPECIALISTS, INC.,
RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF SOUTHWESTERN LAW STUDENT
KRYSTINA L. CAVAZOS, AND PROFESSORS
ORLY RAVID, ROBERT C. LIND AND MICHAEL
M. EPSTEIN, IN ASSOCIATION WITH THE
AMICUS PROJECT AT SOUTHWESTERN LAW
SCHOOL, AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS

ORLY RAVID
ROBERT C. LIND
MICHAEL M. EPSTEIN
Counsel of Record

AMICUS PROJECT AT SOUTHWESTERN LAW SCHOOL
3050 WILSHIRE BLVD., LOS ANGELES, CA 90010
(213) 738-6774
amicusproject@swlaw.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

 I. THIS CASE IS RIPE FOR THIS COURT TO
 CLARIFY WHETHER THE DISCOVERY RULE IS
 APPLICABLE TO THE COPYRIGHT ACT'S STATUTE OF
 LIMITATIONS4

 A. THE DISCOVERY RULE IS NOT THE DEFAULT
 RULE FOR FEDERAL CLAIMS4

 B. THIS COURT HAS APPLIED THE DISCOVERY
 RULE TO A LIMITED SCOPE OF CASES6

 C. PETRELLA LED TO INCONSISTENT RULINGS
 REGARDING COPYRIGHT DAMAGES7

 II. CONGRESS INTENDED THE INJURY RULE TO
 BE THE RULE OF ACCRUAL UNDER THE COPYRIGHT
 ACT'S STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS9

A. CONGRESS ONLY INTENDED EQUITABLE TOLLING FOR LIMITED SITUATIONS	9
B. CONGRESS HAD ANOTHER OPPORTUNITY TO ADD THE DISCOVERY RULE TO THE COPYRIGHT ACT'S STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS BUT LEFT THE LANGUAGE UNCHANGED	11
III. THERE IS A CLEAR CIRCUIT SPLIT WHEN CIRCUIT COURTS APPLY THE DISCOVERY RULE REGARDING WHETHER THE COPYRIGHT ACT'S STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS LIMITS RETROSPECTIVE DAMAGES	13
A. CIRCUIT COURTS THAT PROVIDE RETROSPECTIVE RELIEF FOR OCCURRENCES BEFORE THE THREE-YEAR LOOK-BACK PERIOD ...	14
B. CIRCUIT COURTS THAT LIMIT RETROSPECTIVE RELIEF TO THREE YEARS PRIOR TO THE FILING OF THE CLAIM.....	15
C. THE CIRCUIT SPLIT MUST BE RESOLVED TO ELIMINATE INCENTIVIZING FORUM SHOPPING	15
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Andrews v. TRW, Inc.</i> , 22 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2000)	4
<i>Auscape Int'l v. Nat'l Geographic Soc'y</i> , 409 F.Supp.2d 235 (S.D.N.Y 2004)	5-6, 10-11
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 468 U.S. 886 (1987)	10
<i>Bridgeport Music Inc. v. Rhyme Syndicate Music</i> , 376 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Clark v. Iowa City</i> , 87 U.S. 583 (1874)	5
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	12
<i>Graham v. Haughey</i> , 568 F.3d 425 (3d Cir. 2009)	5, 12
<i>Marvel Characters, Inc. v. Simon</i> , 319 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Nealy v. Warner Chappell Music, Inc.</i> , 60 F.4th 1325 (11th Cir. 2023)	2-3, 8, 14
<i>Petrella v. MGM</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014).....	2,7-8
<i>Polar Bear Prods. Inc. v. Timex Corp.</i> , 384 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2004)	13-14
<i>Roley v. New World Pictures, Ltd.</i> , 19 F.3d 479 (9th Cir. 1994).....	114

<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000)	6
<i>SCA Hygiene Products Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Products, LLC</i> , 580 U.S. 328 (2017)	8
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	8
<i>Sohm v. Scholastic Inc.</i> , 959 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2020)	3, 7-8, 15
<i>Starz Ent., LLC v. MGM Domestic TV Distrib., LLC</i> , 39 F.4th 1236 (9th Cir. 2022).....	3, 7-8, 14
<i>Stone v. Williams</i> , 970 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	2, 4-6, 12
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949).....	6, 11
<i>Warren Freedendfeld Assoc. v. McTigue</i> , 531 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2008)	7

STATUTES

The Copyright Act of 1976 17 U.S.C. §507.....	9
--	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)	12
--	----

*Copyrights - Statute of Limitations: Hearing on
H.R. 781 Before the House Comm. On the
Judiciary, Subcomm. 3, 84th Cong. 40 (1955)10*

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476, pt. 2, at 164 (1976)3, 13

H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 88th Cong., *Copyright
Law Revision, Part 4* (Comm. Print 1964) 11-12

S. Rep. No. 85-1014 (1957).....3, 10-11, 15
